

No. 13-1379

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATHENA COSMETICS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLERGAN, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY T. THOMAS

BLAINE H. EVANSON

JOSEPH A. GORMAN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

3161 Michelson Drive

Irvine, CA 92612

(949) 451-3800

MARK A. PERRY

Counsel of Record

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mperry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	8
I. ALLERGAN’S STATE-LAW CLAIM IS NOT PREEMPTED.....	9
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT OF DECISION.....	13
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kanter</i> , 555 U.S. 1097 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>Autin v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 889423 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2006).....	15
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	17, 19
<i>Braintree Labs., Inc. v. Nephro-Tech, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 94237 (D. Kan. Feb. 26, 1997)	15
<i>Bruton v. Gerber Prods. Co.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	15
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	11
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999).....	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	18
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1077 (2008).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Goldsmith v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 147714 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2011)	15
<i>Gustavson v. Wrigley Sales Co.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	15

<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharm.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Loreto v. Proctor & Gamble Co.</i> , 515 F. App'x 576 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>McDermott v. Wisconsin</i> , 228 U.S. 115 (1913).....	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10, 16, 19, 22
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>PDK Labs, Inc. v. Friedlander</i> , 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)	13
<i>PhotoMedex, Inc. v. Irwin</i> , 601 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	9
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....	14, 19
<i>Purchase v. Advanced Bionics, LLC</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 694 (W.D. Tenn. 2011)	15
<i>Reeves v. PharmaJet, Inc.</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 791 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....	15
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	10, 16, 19, 22
<i>Sadler v. Advanced Bionics, Inc.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 670 (W.D. Ky. 2013)	15
<i>Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010).....	21

United States v. Kasz Enters., Inc.,
855 F. Supp. 534 (D.R.I. 1994)5

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....7, 10, 16, 17, 19, 22

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 3215

21 U.S.C. § 3378, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....4

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1099255

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1101102, 5, 9, 18

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1103984, 9

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1114404, 9

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1115504, 5, 9, 20

Drug Efficacy Amendment of 1962, Pub. L. No.
87-781, 76 Stat. 78010, 11

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 310.5271, 5

54 Fed. Reg. 28,7721, 18

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 108629

State Enforcement Provisions of the NLEA of
1990, 58 Fed. Reg. 2457 (Jan. 6, 1993).....12
